
 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

WEDNESDAY, 12 AUGUST 2020, 10.00 AM 
 

Venue  
 
 

REMOTE MEETING VIA MS TEAMS 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Mackie (Chair) 
Councillors Bowen-Thomson and Kelloway 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1   Declarations of Interest   
 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
2   Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Greek Village, Caroline 

Street  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

3   Urgent Items (if any)   
 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Thursday, 6 August 2020 
Contact:  Graham Porter,  
02920 873401, g.porter@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

This meeting will be recorded for subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except 
where there are confidential or exempt items. A copy of the recording 
will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention 

policy. 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 

consented to being filmed and/or recorded. 
If you have any queries regarding the recording of this meeting, please 

contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or 
email Democratic Services 



CARDIFF COUNCIL                        Agenda Item CO.  
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE: 12 August 2020 
 
Report of the Head of Regulatory Services 
 
Application for Premises Licence - Grant 
 
Application No: 053332  
Name of Premises: Greek Village, 21 Caroline Street, Cardiff, CF10 1FG 
Ward: Cathays 
 
 
1.  Application 
 
1.1 An application for the Grant of a Premises Licence has been received from Souvlike Ltd in respect of 

Greek Village, 21 Caroline Street, Cardiff, CF10 1FG. 
 
1.2 The applicant has applied for the following: 
 

(1) In respect of the following licensable activities: 
 
(i) The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises 

 
(2) Description of Premises (as stated by applicant): 

 
“The premises trades as a sit in and takeaway restaurant”. 
 

(3) Unless otherwise indicated the premises may be open to the public during the following hours 
and for any hours consequential to the non standard timings: 
  
 Monday to Sunday: 11:00 to 23:30 
 

 (4) To provide licensable activities during the following hours: 
 

i) The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises: 
 

Monday to Sunday: 11:00 to 23:00 
 
1.3 A site map showing the premises and a plan of that premises can be found in Appendix A.   
 
 
2. Promotion of Licensing Objectives 

 
2.1 The additional conditions proposed by the applicant to meet the licensing objectives are attached to 

the report and can be found in Appendix B.   
 
 
3. Relevant Representations 

 
3.1 A representation has been received from South Wales Police in respect of this application.  A copy 

of the Police representation can be found in Appendix C.   
 
3.2 A representation has been received from the Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer in respect of this 

application.  A copy of this representation can be found in Appendix D. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
4. Legal Considerations 
 
4.1 In respect of the application the decision must be taken following consideration of the 

representations received with a view to promoting the licensing objectives which are: 
 

Prevention of crime and disorder 
Public Safety 
Prevention of Public Nuisance 
Protection of Children from Harm 

 
4.2 In each case the Sub-Committee may make the following determination 
 

a) To grant the application. 
b) To modify the conditions of the licence, by altering, omitting or adding to them, where 

relevant. 
c) Reject the whole or part of the application. 

 
4.3 All decisions taken by the Sub-Committee must (a) be within the legal powers of the Council and its 

Committees; (b) comply with any procedural requirement imposed by law; (c) be undertaken in 
accordance with the procedural requirements imposed by the Council e.g. standing orders and 
financial regulations; (d) be fully and properly informed; (e) be properly motivated; (f) be taken having 
regard to the Council’s fiduciary duty to its taxpayers; and (g) be reasonable and proper in all the 
circumstances. 

 
5. Issues for Discussion 
 
5.1 The application should be determined and the appropriateness of any conditions on the licence 

needs to be discussed. 
 
 
 
Dave Holland          
Regulatory Services        23 July 2020 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Neuadd y Sir, Glanfa'r Iwerydd
CAERDYDD CF10 4UW
Tel: 029 20872088

County Hall, Atlantic Wharf
CARDIFF CF10 4UW
Tel: 029 20872087

Cyngor Caerdydd

Cardiff Council

Title

Scale: 1:1417
Date: 23/7/2020 at 9:37 AM
Coordinates:
© Crown copyright and database rights
(2014).
This copy is produced specifically to supply
County Council information NO further copies
may be made.

Ordnance Survey 100023376 (2014).

Copyright Cardiff County Council, Licence Number 100023376Copyright Cardiff County Council, Licence Number 100023376

20 m
100 f t

APPENDIX A

Page 5



Page 6



APPENDIX B

Page 7



1

Barker, Kirstie

From:
Sent: 13 July 2020 08:53
To: Licensing (Licensing Regulatory)  / Trwyddedu (Rheoleiddio Trwyddedu); 

Subject: Premise Licence app; Souvlike
Attachments: CI Souvlike signed.pdf

*** Warning: This email contains a Microsoft Office (Word, Excel, PowerPoint) or Adobe PDF 
attachment. Although this email has been scanned for threats, please think before opening 

attachments from unrecognised senders. 

Rhybudd: Mae’r e-bost hwn yn cynnwys atodiad Microsoft Office (Word, Excel, PowerPoint) neu 
PDF Adobe. Er bod yr e-bost hwn wedi’i sganio ar gyfer unrhyw fygythiadau, meddyliwch cyn agor 

atodiadau gan anfonwyr nad ydych yn eu hadnabod. *** 

 EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside Cardiff Council, take care when 
clicking links. 
 ALLANOL: Daw'r e-bost hwn o'r tu allan i Gyngor Caerdydd, cymerwch ofal wrth 
glicio ar ddolenni. 

Good Morning, 

Please find attached representations made by South Wales Police in respect of the application for a premises licence 
at Souvlike, Caroline Street, Cardiff.  

Yours sincerely 

Claire Dewhurst 

Ydych chi angen siarad 
gyda'r heddlu ond nad 
oes angen ymateb brys 
arnoch? Ffoniwch 101� 
Gellir defnyddio'r rhif i 
roi gwybod am achos 
nad yw'n un brys i 
unrhyw heddlu yng 
Nghymru a Lloegr. 
Mewn argyfwng, 
ffoniwch 999 bob 
amser. 

Do you need to speak to 
police but don't require 

an emergency response? Call 101� The number can be used to report a non-emergency to 
any force in Wales and England. 
In an emergency, always dial 999. 

 Claire-Louise Dewhurst 
Swyddog Trwyddeduy Heddlu / Police Licensing Officer 
Adran Drwyddedu / Licensing Department 

Heddlu De Cymru / South Wales Police 
URS y Dwyrain / Eastern BCU 
Gorsaf yr Heddlu Bae Caerdydd / Cardiff Bay Police Station 
Stryd James / James Street  
Bae Caerdydd / Cardiff Bay 
CF10 5EW 

     
 

APPENDIX C

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Barker, Kirstie

From: Morgan, Rhys
Sent: 14 July 2020 16:06
To: Barker, Kirstie
Subject: RE: Licensing Act 2003: Application for the grant of a Premises Licence - SouvLike, 

21 Caroline Street, Cardiff, CF10 1FG

Good Afternoon Kirstie, 

Please find representation from the licensing authority below. 

Licensing Act 2003: Application for the grant of a Premises Licence - 

In regard to the above application to grant premises license, I wish to advise that the Licensing Authority of 
Cardiff Council will be objecting to the application. 

A Cumulative impact Policy has been adopted for the City Centre area of Cardiff. The Licensing Authority 
has adopted the policy due to high levels of alcohol related crime and disorder, in the interests of public 
safety and the avoidance of nuisance.  

The policy creates a presumption that new applications for Premises Licences will be refused unless the 
applicant can demonstrate the business will have no negative effect on any of the licensing objectives.  

The premises detailed above falls within the boundary of the Cumulative Impact Zone and therefore an 
objection is submitted in respect to the following Licensing Objectives. 

The prevention of crime and disorder. 
The prevention of public nuisance. 

The operating schedule contains sparse information on how the premises intend to promote the licensing 
objectives with little consideration to the potential cumulative impact. Consequently the Licensing Sub-
Committee will need consider this application in line with Cardiff Councils Statement of Licensing Policy 
and Cumulative Impact Policy. Reliance on operating without incident alone would ignore the purpose of 
cumulative impact policies, which are not intended to address individual problems at the premises 
themselves but problems in the wider area.  The Operating schedule makes reference to the premises 
being a restaurant however it is noted that no additional measure in relation to the sale of alcohol under the 
Statement of Licensing Policy found in the table on page 47 in Chapter 8 of the policy. 

You will need to demonstrate to the Licensing Sub-Committee that there will be no negative cumulative 
impact on one or more of the licensing objectives if the Premises Licence were to be granted. 

Kind regards 

Rhys Morgan 

APPENDIX D

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Greek Village, Caroline Street
	Map and Plan.pdf
	Title







Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 

 
 

Meeting ID 4236 

Committee Licensing Sub Committee 

Date 12/08/2020 

Attendees Councillor Norma Mackie (Chair) 

Councillor Bernie Bowen-Thomson (Committee Member) 

Councillor Kathryn Kelloway (Committee Member) 

Graham Porter (Clerk) 

Amanda Jones (Officer) 

Clive Pursey (Officer) 

Davina Fiore (Monitor) 

Gary Jones (Monitor) 

Daniel Cook (Officer) 

Mark Roberts (Officer) 

Kate Rees (Monitor) 

Andrea Redmond (Notify) 
 

 

Item ID 20390 

Item Title Declarations of Interest 

Summary No declarations of interest were received. 
 

 

Item ID 20400 

Item Title Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Greek Village, Caroline 
Street 

Summary Applicant:   represented by Stewart Gibson and Dominique 
Mould 
 
Responsible Authorities: Tony Bowley, South Wales Police 
    Rhys Morgan, Shared Regulatory Services 
 
Application 
 
An application for the grant of a Premises Licence was received from 
Souvlike Ltd in respect of Greek Village, 21 Caroline Street, Cardiff. 
 
The applicant applied for the following: 
 
In respect of the following licensable activities: 
 
1 The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises 
 
2 Description of Premises (as stated by applicant): 



 
“The premises trades as a sit in and takeaway restaurant”. 

 
3 Unless otherwise indicated the premises may be open to the public 

during the following hours and for any hours consequential to the non-
standard timings: 
Monday to Sunday: 11:00 to 23:30 
 

4 To provide licensable activities during the following hours: 
 

The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises: 
Monday to Sunday: 11:00 to 23:00 

 
A site map showing the premises and a plan of that premises was attached 
to the report at Appendix A. 
 
Applicant Representations 
 
Stewart Gibson presented the application.  Members were advised that the 
original application sought longer opening hours but the applicant had 
agreed to curtail these hours following dialogue with South Wales Police.   
The amended hours are: 
 
Hours open to the public Monday – Sunday 11:00 – 23:00  
Supply of alcohol Monday – Sunday 11:00 – 22:30 
 
The applicant was also accepted the following additional conditions: 

 
a. An amended condition in relation to CCTV has been accepted. 

You will see from the officer’s report on page 5, that extensive 
conditions in relation to CCTV were offered, however we have 
agreed to amend these to the wording suggested in the police 
condition no 1 which is found on page 7of the officers report. 

 
b. An incident book will be kept on the premises, and maintained on 

site for a period of 12 months. It shall be made available on 
request to a police employee, and will record the following:  
 
All crimes reported to the venue. 
Any complaints received (of a criminal or licensing nature). 
Any incidents of disorder. 
Any refusals of the sale of alcohol 
Any visit by a representative of a relevant authority or a member 
of the emergency services. 
Any failures of the CCTV system. 
 
Although an incident book was offered as condition in the 
application, the above carries more detail which we are happy to 
accept. 

 



c. On days considered to be major events in the City Centre, i.e. 
sporting events or pop concerts in the Principality Stadium, all 
drinks to be dispensed in non-glass vessels. 

 
d. We have agreed to the amended wording of the condition 

requesting customers leave the premises quietly due to the local 
proximity of residential properties. 

 
e. Alcohol will only be served to persons as an ancillary to food. 
 
f. The sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises will be 

limited to an area agreed with Cardiff Council’s highways 
department: this area to close by 21:00 hours. 

 
g. No unaccompanied children will be permitted in the licensed 

premises after 21:00 hours. 
 
h. After negotiation with the police we have agreed that on days as 

described in point c above, that no off sales of alcohol will take 
place during the entire day, or days the event takes place. 

 
i. In addition to the police agreed conditions, (should the 

application be granted), we offer additional conditions.  
 

All customers will be shown to their tables by staff members on 
arrival. There will be no self-seating of customers.  All food will be 
served by waiters or waitresses, unless a buffet menu is on offer.  

 
Mr Gibson also advised that South Wales Police had agreed to withdraw 
two conditions suggested in their original letter of representation following 
consultation.  For the avoidance of doubt, these are conditions 6 and 8 in 
relation to all off sales of alcohol will be served in non-glass vessels and to 
SIA door staff respectively. 
 
Mr Gibson stated that the key point for Members to consider was that, as a 
result of the applicants accepting the above conditions and the additional 
measures being offered, the premises was no longer considered to fall 
within the authority’s cumulative impact policy. 
 
In relation to the representations received from South Wales Police, Mr 
Gibson stated that South Wales Police were objecting to the granting of a 
licence on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder and the 
protection of children from harm.  South Wales Police had submitted crime 
statistics to support this view.  However, the figures supplied were in 
relation to crimes committed between 2100 hours and 0600 hours in the 
vicinity of the premises.   
 
If granted, the premises would only be operating for 2 hours during that time 
period. There were no timescales provided but Mr Gibson suggested that 
the majority of those crimes would have occurred at the end of that 9 hour 



period in the early hours of the morning, and some time after the premises 
had closed.  Therefore there was no reason to suggest that the operation of 
this premises would have a negative impact on crime and disorder in the 
area and the licensing objectives would not be compromised.  Furthermore, 
there was no evidence provided to support the view in relation to the 
prevention of harm to children. 
 
Mr Gibson stated that the premises was a restaurant that operated modest 
hours and they were seeking to provide alcohol to customers who have 
ordered a meal.  All customers would be seated and waiter/waitress service 
is provided.  The applicants were happy to endorse the additional measures 
requested by the responsible authorities and they would also undertake to 
work with the responsible authority for the benefit of the city. 
 
In response to questions from the Sub Committee the applicants confirmed 
that they were not currently seeking to provide alcohol sales via third party 
delivery partners.  However, this may be a consideration in the future.  Off 
sales were applied for in relation to the pavement area outside the 
premises.  This would allow the opportunity to have a limited number of 
tables outside.  However, permission would be required from the Highways 
Authority before this could be implemented. 
 
Tony Bowley stated that in his experience it was unusual for the applicant 
not to be present to answer questions regarding the operation of their 
premises. 
 
Responsible Authority Representations 
 
Tony Bowley addressed the Sub Committee on behalf of South Wales 
Police.  Mr Bowley stated that before receiving the application there was no 
prior consultation between South Wales Police and the applicant.  Mr 
Bowley considered that the applicants had failed to take steps to promote 
the licensing objectives in the application and there was also no regard to 
the authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Mr Bowley considered that Mr Gibson was correct in pointing out that the 
crime statistic presented only related to the last two hours of the operation 
of the premises.  However, Mr Bowley considered that patrons at the 
premises were likely to stay into city centre after dining and they would 
ultimately contribute to the negative cumulative impact in the area.  
Members were advised that the weekend of 8 and 9 August 2020 was the 
busiest ever in terms of incidents in the City Centre reported to South Wales 
Police. 
 
Mr Bowley accepted that having accepted additional conditions the 
premises were now ‘amber’ rated and therefore no longer fell under the 
cumulative impact policy.  However, the additional conditions were accepted 
at the last minute. 
 
Mr Bowley requested the Sub Committee to refuse the application. 



 
The Chairperson invited questions from the Sub Committee.  Mr Bowley 
was asked to confirm whether there were any reports of crimes associated 
with these particular premises since they opened in September 2019.  Mr 
Bowley stated that there were no reports but no alcohol is sold on the 
premises at present. Premises that don’t sell alcohol generally have fewer 
incidents of crime and disorder. 
 
A Members asked if Mr Bowley considered that people would come into the 
city centre with the sole purpose of visiting these premises before going to 
other premises.  Mr Bowley stated that people visit the city centre for a 
range of different reasons.  There is a correlation between the number of 
outlets where alcohol is available and the amount of crime and disorder in 
an area. 
 
Rhys Morgan of Shared Regulatory Services advised that there was an 
existing licence at the premises.  Mr Gibson was asked whether the 
applicant would be prepared to accept a condition requiring that licence to 
be surrendered.  Mr Gibson agreed that such a condition would be 
acceptable.  However, Dan Cook of Cardiff Licensing reminded Members of 
the Sub Committee that the current licence is held by another company and 
such a condition would require the transfer of the licence to the applicant 
before it could be surrendered.  The existing licence holder is under no 
obligation to do so. 
 
Mr Morgan stated that the applicants had accepted conditions as part of 
their operating schedule that would be required under the authority’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy.  The cumulative impact policy no longer 
applies and therefore this is sufficient for the authority to withdraw their 
objection. 
 
All parties were invited to sum up. 
 
Mr Bowley stated that it was unusual for the applicant not to be present 
during the hearing to answer questions regarding the operation of the 
premises.  Evidence of crime and disorder in the areas has been provided 
and on that basis the Sub Committee was requested to reject the 
application. 
 
Mr Gibson stated that South Wales Police had given the impression that the 
original application did not address the licensing objectives.  This was 
inaccurate as a whole raft of conditions were offered from the outset.  The 
additional conditions were added and accepted in order for the premises to 
comply with policy.  The Sub Committee was invited to grant the application 
therefore. 
 
RESOLVED – That having considered all the information, and in 
accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 
182 Guidance and the Licensing Authority’s own Statement of Licensing 
Policy, GRANTED the premises licence subject to the conditions agreed. 



 
The Sub Committee heard from the applicant and listened to all the 
evidence and submissions and considered the written material. Members 
also considered the Licensing Act 2003 the Section 182 Guidance and the 
Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Members also heard representations from South Wales Police and the 
Licensing Authority, and considered all written representations received. 
 
The premises is located in an area covered by a Cumulative Impact Policy 
that creates the rebuttable presumption that any new or full variation 
applications for Premises Licences will be refused or limited unless the 
applicant can successfully demonstrate that granting the application will not 
add to the cumulative impact in the area. The Sub Committee agreed that 
the Cumulative Impact Policy would apply to the initial application.  
However, following the submission made on 6 August 2020, agreeing to 
adopt additional measures, the premises moves from the ‘red’ category to 
the ‘amber’ category of the Cumulative Impact Policy. 
 
The Sub Committee noted that the applicant is willing to accept the 
conditions of the South Wales Police representation in Appendix C of the 
report and the additional measures. 
 
The Sub Committee considered that the applicant successfully 
demonstrated that this application would not add to the negative cumulative 
impact in the area and this application does not negatively impact on the 
licensing objectives.  
 
The Sub Committee agreed to permit the sale of alcohol, as part of a meal, 
by a third party carrier. When alcohol is delivered by a third party carrier, the 
licence holder will specify that all deliveries require an adult signature or 
copy of photographic evidence. The carrier will obtain the adult recipient’s 
signature or copy of photographic evidence and provide the licence holder 
with a printed or electronic copy. Recipients must be at least 18 years of 
age. 
 
The Sub Committee requested the applicant make you make every effort to 
transfer the existing licence (CCCP00962) and surrender the licence on the 
successful grant of the new Premises Licence. 
 

 

 

Item ID 20391 

Item Title Urgent Items (if any) 

Summary No urgent items were received. 
 

 
 


